

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

DOCKET NO. ____ - ____

In re 2021 Apportionment of Maine House of Representatives,
Maine Senate, U.S. House of Representatives, and County
Commissioners

**PETITION TO EXTEND CONSTITUTIONAL DEADLINES
FOR APPORTIONMENT BY PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
TROY D. JACKSON, SENATE MINORITY LEADER
JEFFREY L. TIMBERLAKE, SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE
RYAN M. FECTEAU, AND HOUSE MINORITY LEADER
KATHLEEN R. J. DILLINGHAM,
WITH INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

Of counsel:
Christopher C. Taub
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Jonathan R. Bolton
Assistant Attorney General
Thomas A. Knowlton
Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
(207) 626-8800
jonathan.bolton@maine.gov
thomas.a.knowlton@maine.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR WRIT OR ORDER	1
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITION.....	1
Introduction	1
Background	5
Constitutional Framework for Apportionment.....	5
2021 Delay in Federal Census Data.....	11
Effect on Maine’s Reapportionment Process.....	14
Practical Time Constraints on Apportionment.....	14
Argument	15
I. This Court Has Original Jurisdiction Over this Matter	15
II. The Court Should Extend the Constitutional Deadlines for Apportionment.....	20
A. Of the Available Options, Extension of the Deadlines Is Least Disruptive to the Constitutional Order.....	20
B. The Justices Have Previously Authorized Deviation from Constitutional Requirements in Exigent Circumstances	27
C. Other State Supreme Courts Have Extended Their Apportionment Deadlines.....	32
III. Relief Requested.....	37
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boynton v. Adams</i> , 331 A.2d 370 (Me. 1975)	31
<i>Davric Maine Corp. v. Maine Harness Racing Comm’n</i> , 1999 ME 99, 732 A.2d 289	30
<i>Dep’t of Corr. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 622 A.2d 1131 (Me. 1993)	4, 20
<i>Desena v. Maine</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Me. 2011)	9, 22, 23
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Osteopathic Licensure</i> , 2020 ME 134, 242 A.3d 182	30
<i>Ex parte St. Hilaire</i> , 101 Me. 522, 64 A. 882 (1906)	31
<i>Farnum v. Burns</i> , 548 F. Supp. 769 (D.R.I. 1982).....	23
<i>In re 1983 Legislative Apportionment of House, Senate, & Cong. Districts</i> , 469 A.2d 819 (Me. 1983)	20
<i>In re 2003 Legislative Apportionment of House of Representatives</i> , 2003 ME 81, 827 A.2d 810.....	20
<i>In re Apportionment of House of Representatives</i> , 315 A.2d 211 (Me. 1974).....	18
<i>In re Apportionment of Senate</i> , 287 A.2d 421 (Me. 1972).....	19
<i>Legislature v. Padilla</i> , 469 P.3d 405 (Cal. 2020)	36, 37
Me. Const. art. IX, § 1	28

<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 70 Me. 570 (1880)	27, 28, 29
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	22, 23
<i>State ex rel Kotek v. Fagan</i> , 484 P.3d 1058 (Or. 2021)	4, 33, 34
<i>State v. Legassie</i> , 2017 ME 202, 171 A.3d 589.....	23
<i>Wagner v. Secretary of State</i> , 663 A.2d 564 (Me.1995).....	19
<i>Waterville Indus., Inc. v. Fin. Auth. of Maine</i> , 2000 ME 138, 758 A.2d 986, as amended on recons. in part (Sept. 27, 2000).....	19

Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 141	2, 12, 13, 24, 26
14 M.R.S. § 5301.....	1, 3, 15, 16
21-A M.R.S. § 335	15
21-A M.R.S. § 354	15
4 M.R.S. § 7.....	1, 4, 16, 17, 18
P.L. 1967, ch. 441, § 6.....	16
Pub. L. No. 94-171, 89 Stat. 1023.	12
R.S. ch. 96, § 5 (1841)	17

Other Authorities

Const. Res. 1975, ch. 1, <i>approved in 1975</i>	6, 9
Const. Res. 2011, ch. 1	9, 11

H.R. Rep. No. 94-456, at 3 (1975)	12
Legis. Rec. H-920 (1st Reg. Sess. 2011)	11, 25
Letter from James Whitehorne, U.S. Census Bureau, to Amy Cohen, National Association of State Election Directors (April 21, 2021)	14
M.R. Civ. P. 81 advisory committee’s notes to 1967 amend., Dec. 31, 1967	16
Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, “2020 Census Delays and the Impact on Redistricting,” at https://www.ncsl.org/research/redistricting/2020-census-delays-and- the-impact-on-redistricting-637261879.aspx (last visited May 22, 2021)	32
OPLA Memorandum to State and Local Government Committee re: <i>LD 494, Resolution, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine to Change the Schedule for Redistricting</i> at 1 (Mar. 10, 2011)	10, 26
Press Release, “2020 Census Apportionment Results Delivered to the President,” U.S. Census Bureau (Apr. 26, 2021)	13
U.S. Census Bureau, “Important Dates,” at https://2020census.gov/en/ important-dates.html (last visited May 21, 2021)	14

Rules

M.R. Civ. P. 81.....	16, 20
----------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 2.....	5, 21, 24
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 3.....	1, 6, 7, 18, 21
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, §§ 2–3 (amended 2011).....	10
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 2.....	1, 5, 6, 18, 21, 24
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1-A.....	6
Me. Const. art. IX, § 24.....	1, 7, 8, 18, 21, 25, 35
Me. Const. art. IX, § 25.....	1, 8, 18, 21
Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 3 (amended 1880).....	28
Or. Const. art. VII, § 2.....	34
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	9, 12, 22
